previously classified as finance leases (i.e., the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities equal the lease assets and liabilities recognised
under IAS 17).

52

Leases previously accounted for as operating leases.

The Group recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases. The right-of-
use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease
payments previously recognised. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments,
discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from under IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either
operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the
Group is the lessor. 

IFRS 16 adoption effect on opening balances of balance sheet items at the date of initial application (1 January 2019) is as follows:

IAS 17 Carrying amount IFRS 16 carrying amount
thousands of EUR 31 December 2018 IFRS 16 adoption effect 1 January 2019

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets - 105,761 105,761
Property and equipment 704,392 (271) 704,121
Prepaid expenses and other assets 11,063 (9,265) 1,798

Current assets
Prepaid expenses and other assets 13,268 (1,183) 12,085

Equity
Retained earnings and profit for
the year 158,439 - 158,439

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities - 81,764 81,764
Other payables 4,730 (64) 4,666

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities - 14,730 14,730
Trade and other payables 113,864 (1,388) 112,476

The lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018 as follows:

thousands of EUR

Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 56,864
Finance lease liabilities relating to leases previously classified as
finance leases under IAS 17 219
Payments related to evergreen contracts* for periods beyond
non-cancellable term as at 31 December 2018 57,435

Total undiscounted lease commitments as at 1 January 2019 114,518
Effect on discounting (18,024)

Discounted lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 96,494

* Contracts where no maturity is specified in the contractual agreement or contracts with silent prolongations

[…]

demographic assumptions in amount of EUR 1,955 thousand and change in experience adjustments in amount of
EUR 109 thousand partially netted by change in financial assumptions in amount of EUR 685 thousand.

The curtailment gain in amount of EUR 730 thousand resulted mainly from a reduction in the number of participants covered by the
retirement plan that occurred in 2019 or was announced for 2020. There were no special events causing any new past service cost
during 2019 other than the curtailment mentioned above.

Principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the defined benefit obligation and the curtailment effect in 2019 include the
discount rate of 1.16% (2018: 1.58%). The expected expense for 2019 has been determined based on the discount rate as at the
beginning of the accounting year of 1.58% (2018: 1.58%). Average retirement age is 63 years and 2 months (2018: 62 years). The
expected growth of nominal wages over the long term is 2.0% (2018: 2.0%). The remaining weighted average duration of the defined
benefit obligation is 14.1 years (2018: 12.2 years).

The sensitivity analysis for the significant actuarial assumptions as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

thousands of EUR (Decrease) / increase of employee benefits provision
2019 2018

Change of actuarial assumption:

Discount rate change +100 bp / -100 bp (1,563) / 1,890 (1,445) / 1,641
Salary change +0.50% / -0.50% 885 / (814) 790 / (749)
Change in life expectation +1 year / -1 year -/ - 16 / (18)

24. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

thousands of EUR 2019 2018
Non-current
Financial liabilities for capitalised content licences 4,134 3,875
Liabilities for acquisition of subsidiary (Note 4) - 250
Other payables 196 542

4,330 4,667
Current
Trade payables 64,348 51,765
Uninvoiced deliveries 50,639 54,374
Put option 7,043 6,817
Financial liabilities for capitalised content licences 16,534 11,678
Liabilities for acquisition of subsidiary (Note 4) 250 250
Other payables 1,778 778

140,592 125,662

03 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated Financial Statements 71

Reconciliation of cash used in investing activities:

thousands of EUR 2019 2018

Additions to property and equipment and intangible assets (Notes 12, 13) 188,019 157,395
Additions to capitalised content licences (24,075) (17,593)
Non-cash additions from asset retirement obligation (8,737) (579)
Change in payables for purchase of property and equipment and intangible assets (4,473) 3,903
Cash used in investing activities for purchase of property and equipment and intangible assets 150,734 143,126

Reconciliation of cash used in financing activities:

thousands of EUR 2019 2018

Additions to capitalised content licences 24,075 17,593
Change in financial liabilities for capitalised content licences (5,115) 3,195
Foreign exchange adjustments - 406
Cash used in financing activities for purchase of intangible assets 18,960 21,194

25. LEASE LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities were recognised on 1 January 2019 in the process of adopting the new leasing standard. See note 2.21 for further
information about the change in accounting policy for leases.

thousands of EUR
1.1.2019 before

IFRS 16 adoption
1.1.2019 after

IFRS 16 adoption 31.12.2019

Up to 1 year 219 14,730 15,070
1 to 5 years - 45,849 45,639
Over 5 years - 35,915 52,749
Total other finance lease liabilities 219 96,494 113,458

thousands of EUR
1.1.2019 before

IFRS 16 adoption
1.1.2019 after

IFRS 16 adoption 31.12.2019

Up to 1 year 225 17,742 18,009
1 to 5 years - 54,331 53,927

[…]

leases previously classified as finance leases (i.e., the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities equal the lease assets and liabilities
recognised under IAS 17).

Leases previously accounted for as operating leases.

The Company recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases. The
right-of-use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued
lease payments previously recognised. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments,
discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

98

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from under IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either
operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the
Company is the lessor.

IFRS 16 adoption effect on opening balances of balance sheet items at the date of initial application (1 January 2019) is as follows:

thousands of EUR
IAS 17 carrying amount

31 December 2018 IFRS 16 adoption effect
IFRS 16 carrying amount

1 January 2019
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets - 101,982 101,982
Property and equipment 704,392 (62) 704,330
Prepaid expenses and other assets 11,063 (9,265) 1,798

Current assets
Prepaid expenses and other assets 13,268 (1,183) 12,085

Equity
Retained earnings and profit for the year 158,439 - 158,439

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities - 78,705 78,705

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities - 14,062 14,062
Trade and other payables 113,864 (1,295) 112,569

The lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018 as follows:

thousands of EUR

Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 56,388
Finance lease liabilities relating to leases previously classified as finance leases under IAS 17 62
Payments related to evergreen contracts* for periods beyond non-cancellable term as at 31 December 2018 52,689
Total undiscounted lease commitments as at 1 January 2019 109,139
Effect on discounting (16,372)

Discounted lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 92,767

* Contracts where no maturity is specified in the contractual agreement or contracts with silent prolongations.

[…]

exposed to risks arising from capital and operational expenditures denominated in foreign currencies.

For all planned, but not yet determined, foreign currency denominated cash flows (uncommitted exposure) of the following 12
months (rolling 12 month approach) a hedging ratio of at least 50% is applied. The Company uses term deposits in foreign currencies
to hedge these uncommitted exposures (Note 19).

100

Short-term cash forecasts are prepared on a rolling basis to quantify the Company’s expected exposure. The Company’s risk
management policy requires the hedging of every cash flow denominated in foreign currency exceeding the equivalent
of EUR 250 thousand.

The Company’s foreign currency risk relates mainly to the changes in USD and CZK foreign exchange rates, with immaterial risk
related to financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies.

The following table details the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax and equity to a 10% increase/decrease in the USD and
CZK against EUR, with all other variables held as constant. The 10% change represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rate and is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally in line with treasury policies.

thousands of EUR 2019 2018

Profit before tax Depreciation of USD by 10% 10 (166)
Appreciation of USD by 10% (10) 166

Equity Depreciation of USD by 10% 8 (132)
Appreciation of USD by 10% (8) 132

thousands of EUR 2019 2018

Profit before tax Depreciation of CZK by 10% 98 50
Appreciation of CZK by 10% (98) (50)

Equity Depreciation of CZK by 10% 77 40
Appreciation of CZK by 10% (77) (40)

3.1.2 Interest rate risk

The Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Company
entered into a master agreement with DT AG in October 2008 based on which the Company can provide loans to DT AG. Currently,
there is outstanding loan in amount of EUR 160,000 thousand (2018: EUR 217,000 thousand) at fixed interest rate (Note 20). The
term deposits in banks outstanding at 31 December 2019 in the amount of EUR 3,822 thousand (2018: EUR 3,432 thousand) have
been concluded with fixed interest rate (Note 19). The Company has no material financial instruments with variable interest rates as at

[…]

demographic assumptions in amount of EUR 1,955 thousand and change in experience adjustments in amount of
EUR 109 thousand partially netted by change in financial assumptions in amount of EUR 685 thousand.

The curtailment gain in amount of EUR 730 thousand resuled mainly from a reduction in the number of participants covered by the
retirement plan that occurred in 2019 or was announced for 2020. There were no special events causing any new past service cost
during 2019 other than the curtailment mentioned above.

Principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the defined benefit obligation and the curtailment effect in 2019 include the
discount rate of 1.16% (2018: 1.58%). The expected expense for 2019 has been determined based on the discount rate as at the
beginning of the accounting year of 1.58% (2018: 1.58%). Average retirement age is 63 years and 2 months (2018: 62 years). The
expected growth of nominal wages over the long term is 2.0% (2018: 2.0%). The remaining weighted average duration of the defined
benefit obligation is 14.1 years (2018: 12.2 years).

The sensitivity analysis for the significant actuarial assumptions as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

thousands of EUR (Decrease) / increase of employee benefits provision
2019 2018

Change of actuarial assumption:
Discount rate change +100 bp / -100 bp (1,563) / 1,890 (1,445) / 1,641
Salary change +0.50% / -0.50% 885 / (814) 790 / (749)
Change in life expectation +1 year / -1 year -/ - 16 / (18)

114

24. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

thousands of EUR 2019 2018
Non-current
Financial liabilities for capitalised content licences 1,571 2,015
Other payables 185 532

1,756 2,547
Current
Trade payables 63,416 47,208
Uninvoiced deliveries 48,133 57,231
Financial liabilities for capitalised content licences 12,018 8,588
Other payables 1,593 775

125,160 113,802

Reconciliation of cash used in investing activities:

thousands of EUR 2019 2018

Additions to property and equipment and intangible assets (Notes 11, 12) 176,976 147,713
Additions to capitalised content licences (17,204) (12,529)
Non-cash additions from asset retirement obligation (8,737) (579)
Change in payables for purchase of property and equipment and intangible assets (4,539) 5,163
Cash used in investing activities  for purchase of property and equipment and intangible assets 146,496 139,768

Reconciliation of cash used in financing activities:

thousands of EUR 2019 2018

Additions to capitalised content licences 17,204 12,529
Change in financial liabilities for capitalised content licences (2,986) 4,126
Foreign exchange adjustments - 406
Cash used in financing activities for purchase of intangible assets 14,218 17,061

25. LEASE LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities were recognised on 1 January 2019 in the process of adopting the new leasing standard. See note 2.22 for further
information about the change in accounting policy for leases.

thousands of EUR
1.1.2019 before

IFRS 16 adoption
1.1.2019 after

IFRS 16 adoption 31.12.2019
Up to 1 year 62 14,062 14,519
1 to 5 years - 44,507 44,551
Over 5 years - 34,198 51,287
Total other finance lease liabilities 62 92,767 110,357

1.1.2019 before
IFRS 16 adoption

1.1.2019 after
IFRS 16 adoption 31.12.2019

Up to 1 year 62 16,925 17,315
1 to 5 years - 52,227 52,583